



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:; Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).69/2021 Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Kiranjyoti Doley.

Respondent : The SPIO/Secretary, Pub-Telahi Gaon Panchayat,

Lakhimpur, Assam.

Date of Hearing : 20-04-2021

Complaint/ Second Appeal heard by

: Shri Samudra G. Kashyap.

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 20-04-2021

1. The appellant Shri Kiranjyoti Doley is present.

- The SPIO/Secretary, Pub-Telahi Gaon Panchayat, Distt. Lakhimpur, is absent without any intimation. The Commission has decided to proceed with the hearing in the absence of the SPIO/Secretary, Pub-Telahi Gaon Panchayat in the interest of the citizen seeking information under the RTI Act, 2005.
- 3. From perusal of records it is seen that the appellant Shri Kiranjyoti Doley submitted one RTI application in the O/o the Block Development Officer, Telahi Block, Distt. Lakhimpur, on 21.10.2020 seeking certain information about beneficiaries of PMAY schemes in Dafalakata village under Telahi Block from 2017-18 to 2019-20. The RTI petition transferred/forwarded by the BDO, Telahi Development Block vide letter No. TDB/RTI/84/Part-II/19-20/684 dated 21.11.2020 to the Secretary, Pub-Telahi Gaon Panchayat, with a request to provide all the required information directly to the petitioner. On not receiving any response the appellant Shri Kiranjyoti Doley submitted an Appeal before the FAA, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Lakhimpur, on 28.12.2020. Following this, the SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Lakhimpur, promptly arranged for the information to the appellant Shri Kiranjyoti Doley vide letter No. LGA.1/2021/RTI/12 dated .../01/2021 with which a three-page reply from the Pub-Telahi Gaon Panchayat vide letter No. PTGP/RTI/43/2019-20 dated 18.02.2021 was attached. The appellant Shri Kiranjyoti Doley in his 2nd Appeal before this Commission dated 13.02.2021 claimed that he was provided with "wrong" information against his RTI application. He also requested the Commission to provide details of the officer who had enquired into the list of PMAY beneficiaries of the village mention in his RTI petition.
- 4. It is not for the Commission to ascertain whether the appellant has been provided wrong or right information. Moreover it is also not in the purview of the Commission to provide information additionally sought by the appellant in his 2nd appeal. The appellant may seek redressal on the allegedly wrong information provided to him at some other appropriate forum.
- 5. However, on examination of the RTI application of the appellant Shri Kiranjyoti Doley dated 21.10.2020, it is seen that he had sought informations under three heads, of which he was not given any information in response to the third head, i.e. "detailed list of completed project under PMAY in Dafalakata village Telahi Block" for the year mentioned in the RTI application. In view of this, the SPIO/Secretary Pub-Telahi Gaon Panchayat, Distt. Lakhimpur, is directed to furnish information against point No. (iii) of the RTI application to the appellant Shri Kiranjyoti Doley within 14 (fourteen) days

Dated: 20-04-2021

from the receipt of this order, free of cost. The SPIO/Secretary, Pub-Telahi Gaon Panchayat is also directed to submit an Action Taken Report on this order to the Commission within 10 (ten) days from furnishing of the informations to the appellant Shri Kiranjyoti Doley.

6. With the above order this 2nd Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-(Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).69/2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO/Secretary, Pub-Telahi Gaon Panchayat, Lakhimpur, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/O/ the Deputy Commissioner, Lakhimpur, Assam for information.
- 3. The petitioner, Shri Kiranjyoti Doley, Borbari, Ushanagar, GMC H.No 16, P.O. Hegrabari, Guwahati, PIN Code 781036 Assam, for information.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website
- 5. Office File

6. Order Book

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission.